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have made about this regulation is for a formula to be incorporated in the rules which we have suggested to the Department Company Affairs. Reserves will be drawn upon only for the purpose of maintaining the quantum of dividend at the average of the preceding five year or ten per cent of the paid-up capital; and naturally that will be considered by the Company affairs department.

Scheme to Promote Travel Within
Asian Countries

*1011, SHRI R. S. PANDEY: Will
the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have worked out any scheme to promote travel within the Asian countries;

(b) if so, the main features thereof;
and

(c) whether any concession will be allowed by Air India to implement the schemc ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (DR. SAROJINI MAHISHl):(a) and(b). Government welcomes proposals for tours within the Asian region, A number of such tours are sponsored by various travel agencics.

(e) Air-India already has a number of reduced promotional fares for generating tourist traffic between India and countries in Asia. Air India is constantly reviewing these fares generating additional tourist traffic.
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DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI : Conce ssion to the tune of 46 per cent and less than that of coursc-in given to groups.
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Japan 46 per cent; Fiji 37 per cent.
Manila 30 percent; it depends upon the groups, the distances and the countries from which they come.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : Have they in mind any arrangement for travel and tourism for low income group people coming from Asian countries ?

DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI : It h aftet all air traffic. 1 do not know what the hon. Member means by low-income group;
we want to encourage tourism and for this purpose only there has been a reduction in air fares and promotional air fares.

w i t  Ttfw

♦1014.
arm* ^  f*TT w $ i  f a  :~

(v ) ftrg*rr<f>*ff <rr amrv^ fa^ ft Trftr spflrarfc; xftx

( t r )  t f f a  ^
« tfTt vs Tifir %> if «wf qrcr-
m  % l


17 Otcd AntwerS JYAiStffS. 5, 1894 (SAXA) Oral Answers 18

THE MINSTER OF STAtE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI K R
GANESH) (a) and (b), The information regarding the ampunt of mcorae-tax arrears outstanding as an Mst March, 1972 together with reasons why they are outstanding 1s given in respect of 59 companies of Birla Group in the Statement laid on the Table of the House [Placed In Library See No LT—3058/72] Further, the infoimat on as to since when these arc outxt mdmg and information as regards other compands being coflec'ed and will be {ad on (he Table of the House as early as possible
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SHRIK R GANESH I would sub
mit that this one question is equal to 151 questions I am submitting this because according to the Monopolies Enquiry Com mission report, the Birla group constituted at the time when it gave its report, about 151 companies I think there would have been later additions.

MR. SPEAKER * You better ask him which company he means

-SHRI K R GANESH It is rather di fficult This is a Birla question and I would not like hon members to go with the idea that we are hiding any facts But an enro-

moub work is invo’ved in collecting inform*
anon about (51 companies We had ready made mformation about 59 companies which we have given The hon member had not gone into the reasons as to why the a rear*
are there He bays many of these things are pend ng in com ts. Government cannot do anything when the matter is present is looked up in litigation Government is try ing to see that the litigations are resolved as early as post ble But there is piocedure
w uch has to be fo!!o ved Apart from these companies, later on we have collected infoimttion about 9 more companies In the case of these A8 companies most of the arrears are either d te to penomg stay ordeis oi pending reel ficalion or pending demand adjustments
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SHRI K R GANESH , The -allegation that some officers are in collusion is totally false It is not the officers or the depat tment which takes these cases to court or tribunals It is the assessee who takes it Sir, the idea has gone round that tn the case of these big assessees the department is not making any effort to collect the arrears from them. I have given this inf or nation during a half-hour discussion, viz ,̂ as on August 1971, tn West Bengal charge alone, where most of the Birla firms are located, the demand laised on account of income-tax super profit tax, sales tax, wealth tax and gift tax and the penalties amounted to Rs 30 crores, out of which is 26 crores had been collected. Regarding the balance of Rs. 4 crores, the cases aie locked up m various litigations So, in <vpite of the dificultles the department ii facing as a result of the law as it exists today, we have collected in August 1971 Rs. 26 crores. Therefore, this idea that in regard to big assessccs the de partment is not doing anything is disproved by this staggering figure.
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SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : It is seen from item No. 8 of the statement, relating to Birla Brothers, that the arears outstand ing is Rs. 6,67,000. The remarks are "Partly stayed. Balance pending for verification ”
Then, against Central India Industries Ltd. the amount outstanding is Rs. 23,t-2,000.
The remarks are “Demand under section 104 disputed in appeals and stayed.” Against Gwalior Rayon & Silk Mfg. (Wvg) Co. Ltd. the amount is Rs. 32,26,781 and the remarks are “The demand has been stayed by the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner and de*
mand for Rs. 12,000 and odd foi assess*
ment year 1969 70 has not fallen due yet.”
Before granting tha slay, has any secuiity been taken from these firms ?

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : The secu rity was taken at the time of the elections.

SHRI K.R. GANESH : These demaids were stayed by various judicial authorities.

SHRI S.M BANERJEE * In the case of Gwalior Rayon & Silk Mfg Co. Ltd. the demand has been stayed by the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner; not by the court;
unless you consider this Assistant Commi ssioner a departmental judicial body. Was any security taken in this case ?

SHRI K.R. GANESH : Firatty, he is a quasi-jud cial authority. If this hon. Mem*
bcr wants to know what is the position today...

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : Was any security taken ?

SHRI K. R. GANESH : The question that he has asked is quite correct.

MR. SPEAKER : He is quoting from the statement you have given.

SHRI K. R. GANESH : I am attacking the basic problem. As far as Btrlas are concerned .. (interruptions)

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA :
Was security demanded by the government ?
The Minister is avoidirg to answer it.

MR. SPEAKER *. He is attending to the basic problem.

SHRI S.M. BANERJEE : Basic prob lems cannot be discussed during the question hour. , Only information can be elicited during the question hour.

MR. SPEAKER : I don’t want to stand between the Minister and the Member.

SHRI K. R. GANESH : The immediate answer to his question will be that securi ties are taken from parties who are financia lly weak. Here is an industrial house from which we have collected Rs 26 ciores, an industrial house which between 1969 and to day has «pde an addition of nearly Rs. 14 crores. Therefore, I want to dispel any idea that nothing is being done by us.
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SHRI K.R. GANESH : It is rather di fficult for me to give an anwer to that. Any way, the Law Commision is going into all these matters of economic and social crimes.
They have made certain recommendations which are before the Government,

SHRI SOMNATH CHATTERJEE : Is it the policy of the Government not to ask


21 Oral Answers JYAISTHA 5, 1894 {SAKA) OraI Answers 22

for security for arrears of income-tax from big business bouses ?

SHRI K R. GANESH : I think, I ans wered that question. It is not a question of big business houses. It is a question of our own .security. That is alJ. I have answered that broadly. (Interruptions) That is your political presumption.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : What is hr saying ? Your arguments are far from correct, (interruptions)

MR. SPEAKXR : order, Order. I pass on to the next Question.

Shri Indrajit Gjpta.

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA *
That reroaik made by the hon Minister should be expunged. What authority has he got to say that ? That ts casting <m aspersion 0inXerrputiom)

MR. SPEAKER : All I say is, some times, certain remarks which are off the rep’y or the question should be avoided be*
cause that takes a lot of time by raising counter-coniroverles. I will see to it.

SHRI PILOO MODY : Why is everything, all and sundry, being expunged from the record ? If a person says something, he must be able to take the responsibility for it Let future generations judge u for them selves.

MR. SPEAKER : You are the first gentleman to be guided by it.

SHRI PILOO MODY: Sir, the question put by the hon. Member was a very short one. But still he did not get a reply. The question was whether the Government de mand security. That is verj simple ques tion. He could have said no.

MR. SPEAKER: Kindly have the cour tesy to get my permission also when you get up.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Sir, I seek your permission to ask a question or to get a clarification. What he has said is very confusing and contradictory. He has said that in the case of Birlas who are supposed to be financially very strong, they need not ask for security. Ttiat is to say, thos? who are big buisness houses will not be asked to pay security.

MR. SPEAKER : These are your ob*
servations, not a question. He has given you the information. That is all.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: I cootimu to seek your permission.

MR. SPEAKER : What you say is not a question,

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : He said,
"That is your political presumption.”

MR. SPEAKER : That is why I had to intervene.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : Let me get a clarification, with your permission.
Sir. Will the hon. Minister kindly tell us that the provision f asking for security for income-tax arrears will be only applied to persons who belong to the weaker sections of the society financially ?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
YESHWANTRAO CHAV AN) : Sir, unnec essarily a small question has teen magnified.
It is, really speakirg, at the discretion of the Income-Tax Officer to make a judgment whether the amount concerned is safe or unsafe. The provision is there. Supposing, in the case of a big house, there is no dan ger of losing that much amount. Ultimi-
tcly because they are big people, possibly, they may not use that provision. But it does not mean that they will not ask for any security as such. I do not know why un necessarily a subjective element is being brought into the question. We are trjing to analyse this thing in an objective manner.
This is how we have to look at it.

Grant of Advances to Jute Mills

*1015. SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA;
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether, after nationalisation of the banks, there has been any change in the previous system of granting advances *o Jute Mills for purchases of raw jute;

